City Attorney, Erin 
Wilson-Laegeler stated that she was just waiting for a purchase agreement from Charlie Burton, who is 
representing Austin and Marlow to close the sell of the property.  Acker said Austin and Marlow have 
agreed to purchase the lot for Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500), and Attorney, Wilson-
Laegeler noted this agreement has the same terms as the previous deed and that construction must start 
within eighteen (18) months of purchase or the lot will revert back to the city.  Attorney, Wilson-Laegeler 
said Austin and Marlow were fine with those terms.  

Acker MOVED TO APPROVE THE SALE OF THE SOUTH PORTION OF LOT 10 TO 

CASEY AUSTIN AND MARK MARLOW IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($4,500).  Dodds SECONDED, AND THE MOTION CARRIED WITH AN 

ALL “YEA” ROLL CALL VOTE AS FOLLOWS:  7 YEAS – Matteson, Ryan, Acker, Carey, Dodds, 

Farniok, & Fishel; 0 NAYS; 1 ABSENT - Trimble. 

11.  DISCUSS & CONSIDER SOLUTIONS TO SCADA SYSTEM 

Water Committee Chairman, Bryan Matteson reported that he had an original quote for replacing

[...]

Mayor, Jeff Ervin reported that the city crew found the leak at the Virginia and its between the 
Virginia and the maintenance shop.  Mayor Ervin stated that the line has to be bored under the creek, so 
Scripps Park Board President, Terri Belville got a quote from Hood Construction for Fifteen Thousand 
Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($15,480) to do that work.  Mayor Ervin explained that this bid is under the 
Twenty Thousand Dollar ($20,000) threshold so the city would not have to get any additional bids to move 
forward.  Matteson stated there has been a water leak there at the Virgina for a long time and he thinks the

[...]

Operations, Drew Ralston confirmed if other problems came up, they could handle them from there, but 
they just could not bore under the creek.  Consensus was to have Hood Construction bore a new water 

line under the creek at the Virginia at a cost of Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars 

($15,480).  Mike Grate was directed to put this item on the next Consent Agenda for approval. 

Council Member, Terry Dodds praised the city crew for their hard work on the removal of snow 
off the city streets and keeping things open. 

Street Committee Chairman, Bob Fishel reported one of the city trucks is in need of a new snow 
plow.  Fishel stated the plow currently is broken and keeps falling off so it is now welded to the truck. 
Fishel said Ralston got a bid of Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($8,800) for a new snowplow from 
Koenig Body & Equipment out of Peoria.  Consensus was to purchase a new snowplow at a cost of  

Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($8,800).  Mike Grate was directed to this item on the next 

Consent agenda for approval. 

Fishel also reported that when they constructed the addition on the city maintenance shed they did 
not insulate the ceiling and now the furnace runs all the time.